FCC ID: K7T-RB8762
Report No.: 161100290TWN-001
Copyright © 2016 Intertek
Page 1 of 52
0597
EMC
TEST REPORT
Report No.:   161100290TWN-001

2.2 Description of EUT
The EUT is a BT4.2 module, and was defined as information technology equipment.
Explanation of model designation RB8762
G: general J: joystick R: remote controller K: keyboard
a: print antenna c: IPEX connector
G: with G sensor Null: w/o G sensor HM: Dual-in-line
For more detail features, please refer to user's Manual.
FCC ID: K7T-RB8762
Report No.: 161100290TWN-001
Page 8 of 52
2.3 Antenna description
(1) The antenna is affixed to the EUT using a unique connector, which allows for
replacement of a broken antenna, but DOES NOT use a standard antenna jack or
electrical connector.
Antenna Gain : 2.0 dBi
Antenna Type : Dipole Antenna
Connector Type : IPEX
(2) The EUT uses a permanently connected antenna.
Antenna Gain : 2.0 dBi
Antenna Type : PIFA Antenna
Connector Type : Fixed
FCC ID: K7T-RB8762
Report No.: 161100290TWN-001
Page 9 of 52
2.4 Operation mode
TX-MODE is based on the program “BeeMpTool” and the program can select different
frequency and modulation.
The difference between main model and series model are antenna type, after engineer
judgment, the Emissions In Non-Restricted Frequency Bands and Emission On The
Band Edge tests were considered necessary.
For RB8762-c-HM
The signal is maximized through rotation and placement in the three orthogonal axes.
X axis  Y axis Z axis
After verifying three axes, we found the maximum electromagnetic field was occurred
at Y axis. The final test data was executed under this configuration.
For RB8762-a-HM
The signal is maximized through rotation and placement in the three orthogonal axes.
X axis  Y axis Z axis
After verifying three axes, we found the maximum electromagnetic field was occurred
at Y axis. The final test data was executed under this configuration.
FCC ID: K7T-RB8762
Report No.: 161100290TWN-001
Page 10 of 52
For RB8762-a-HMG
The signal is maximized through rotation and placement in the three orthogonal axes.
X axis  Y axis Z axis
After verifying three axes, we found the maximum electromagnetic field was occurred
at Y axis. The final test data was executed under this configuration.
2.5 Peripherals equipment
Peripherals Manufacturer Product No. Serial No.
Description of Data
Cable
Notebook PC DELL Latitude D610 1YWZKIS Mini USB cable 0.5 meter
FCC ID: K7T-RB8762
Report No.: 161100290TWN-001
Page 11 of 52
2.5 Applied test modes and channels
Test items Mode Channel Antenna
Minimum 6 dB Bandwidth BT4.2 Low, Middle , High Chain0
Maximum peak conducted
output power
BT4.2 Low, Middle , High Chain0
Power Spectral Density BT4.2 Low, Middle , High Chain0
RF Antenna Conducted Spurious BT4.2 Low, Middle , High Chain0
Radiated spurious Emission
9kHz~1GHz
BT4.2 Low Chain0
Radiated Spurious Emission
10GHz~10th Harmonic
BT4.2 Low, Middle , High Chain0
Emission on the Band Edge BT4.2 Low, Middle , High Chain0
AC Power Line Conducted
Emission